

No. 24-394 Vide No. 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,
et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of the State
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of the State
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA AND 11 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General of
South Carolina*
1000 Assembly St.
Columbia, SC 29201
josephspate@scag.gov
(803) 734-3371

JOSEPH D. SPATE
*Asst. Dep. Sol. Gen.
Counsel of Record for
State of South Carolina*
(Additional Counsel
listed after
Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Religious charter schools comport with First Amendment religious liberty protections.....	3
A. Charter schools like Petitioner are not state actors for First Amendment purposes.....	4
B. Religious charter schools comport with the Court’s Establishment Clause and Free Exercise Clause precedents.	13
C. This Court’s Free Speech Clause precedents are in accord.	18
II. Religious charter schools are excellent vehicles for states to provide educational opportunities to their citizens.....	20
A. Religious charter schools provide states more options to promote education.	20
B. Religious charter schools provide students more educational choices.	22
C. Religious charter schools provide parents more opportunities to direct the upbringing of their children.....	23
III. Banning religious charter schools casts doubt on states’ ability to give public aid to religious schools and organizations generally.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	13
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	6
<i>Bernard v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 587 F. App’x 266 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6
<i>Burkhardt v. City of Enid</i> , 1989 OK 45.....	28
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	1, 3
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Drummond ex rel. State v. Oklahoma Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 2024 OK 53.....	passim
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	1, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	19
<i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992).....	5

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Met. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345	10
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	15
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14
<i>Loffman v. California Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 23-55714, 2024 WL 4586970 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2024)	17, 23, 24
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	22
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 1946 OK 187.....	28
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	25

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	25
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	1, 5, 6, 10
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	2, 18
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Stewart v. New Jersey Tpk. Auth./Garden State Parkway</i> , 249 N.J. 642, 268 A.3d 346 (2022)	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	25
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	1, 2
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	3, 15

Statutes

51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(o)	7
51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(q)	7
51 Okla. Stat. § 152.2(A)(3)	7

70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A).....	23
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136.....	10
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(1)	16
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(8)	11
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(10)	16
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(B).....	11

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 3474.15	16
Okla. Admin. Code 777:10-3-3(a)(8)	16

Other Authorities

2022 WL 20471447 (S.C.A.G. June 30, 2022)	8
<i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion,</i> 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)	13
<i>The Emerging Possibility of Religious Charter Schools: A Case Study of Arizona and Massachusetts,</i> 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2257 (2023).....	4, 7, 22, 26
<i>The First Religious Charter School: A Viable Option for School Choice or Prohibited Under the State Action Doctrine and Religion Clauses?,</i> 92 FORDHAM L. REV. 2151 (2024).....	26
<i>The Once and Future Promise of Religious Schools for Poor and Minority Students,</i> 132 YALE L.J. FORUM 529 (2022).....	22, 26
